with household earning capacity is about 5 times steeper than the ownership gradient.

7.3 Price Elasticity of Demand for Housing

Column 5 of Table 15 reports an experiment where we increase the real price of
housing by 10% in all years. This causes both house prices and rental cost to increase
by 10%. The average home size (including both owners and renters) drops from 2.801 to
2.680, a 4.3% decline. So the uncompensated price elasticity of demand for housing is
0.43. It is important to note that this elasticity is not comparable to any reported in the
literature, as we are simulating the long run effect on demand of both house and rental
prices being 10% higher over the entire life-cycle.

Table 16 beaks down these results by education level. For the <HS, HS and college
households the average home size drops by 5.1%, 4.2% and 3.5%, respectively. Thus, the
price elasticity of demand for housing is declining with income.

The ownership rate is much more sensitive to price than overall demand for housing.
As we see in column (5), a 10% price increase reduces the ownership rate from 64.9% to

34

Table 16: Income, Price and Tax Rate, by Education

Income Income Price Price Tax R.
Baseline -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

<High School
Ownership Rate 0.456 0.415 0.499 0.504 0.418 0.458
Landlord Rate 0.091 0.044 0.138 0.143 0.044 0.090
Home size-All 2.365 2.173 2.502 2.510 2.244 2.374
Home size-Owners 2.968 2.868 3.059 3.080 2.901 2.970
High School
Ownership Rate 0.707 0.619 0.732 0.730 0.636 0.705
Landlord Rate 0.220 0.170 0.270 0.276 0.172 0.221
Home size-All 2.864 2.725 3.022 3.027 2.743 2.877
Home size-Owners 3.134 3.096 3.294 3.302 3.091 3.150
College
Ownership Rate 0.840 0.801 0.866 0.867 0.809 0.842
Landlord Rate 0.432 0.402 0.461 0.475 0.402 0.428
Home size-All 3.437 3.289 3.540 3.539 3.317 3.440
Home size-Owners 3.640 3.532 3.713 3.711 3.551 3.638

Notes. See notes for the Table 15.

59.5%, or 8.3%. So the price elasticity of demand for ownership is .83. As we see in Table
17, the ownership rate for type 2 (HS, Low) drops substantially from 40.5% to 26.2%.
The drops are smaller but still substantial for types 3, 4 and 5 (about 6 percentage points
each), while the wealthier types 6 to 9 are little affected.

If we instead reduce house prices by 10% the ownership rate only increases from 64.9%
to 68.1%, a 4.9% increase, implying a price elasticity of demand for ownership of only
.49 (compared to .83 when we raise price). The asymmetry between price increases and
decreases is again driven by the behavior of the type 2s (HS, Low). They are already
buying very small houses in the baseline, so when house prices increase by 10% many of
them are priced out of the market. But when prices fall by 10% their ownership rate only
increases slightly from 40.5% to 44.8%, as they respond by waiting longer to save up for
a larger house. In fact, their average owner-occupied house size increases from 1.916 to
2.183 bedrooms, a substantial 14% increase.

Over all households, the average home size increases from 2.801 to 2.948 bedrooms, a
5.2% increase, so the price elasticity of demand is slightly larger when we consider a price
decrease (.52) than when we consider a price increase (.43). If we utilize information from
both the price increase and decrease we obtain an arc elasticity estimate of .476.

The demand for investment property is very sensitive to price. A 10% price increase
causes the fraction of households who hold investment property to drop from 21.5% to
17%, a 21% decline. And a 10% price decreases causes the share of households who hold
investment property to increase to 26.7%, a 24% increase.

35

Table 17: Income, Price and Tax Rate, by Type
Income Income Price Price Tax Rate

Baseline -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1. <HS, Low
Ownership Rate 0.001 0 0.006 0.007 0 0.001
Home Size - All 1.547 1.226 1.709 1.691 1.376 1.560
Home Size - Owners 1 - 1.079 1.179 - 1
2. HS, Low
Ownership Rate 0.405 0.230 0.419 0.412 0.262 0.398
Home Size - All 2.033 1.929 2.193 2.203 1.942 2.049
Home Size - Owners 1.916 1.767 2.166 2.183 1.756 1.931
3. <HS, Med
Ownership Rate 0.484 0.406 0.574 0.586 0.412 0.485
Home Size - All 2.315 2.166 2.461 2.482 2.195 2.326
Home Size - Owners 2.337 2.119 2.531 2.565 2.149 2.346
4. Col, Low
Ownership Rate 0.639 0.554 0.694 0.696 0.573 0.644
Home Size - All 2.668 2.469 2.780 2.786 2.507 2.678
Home Size - Owners 2.829 2.608 2.930 2.937 2.646 2.839
5. HS, Med
Ownership Rate 0.768 0.701 0.815 0.817 0.714 0.768
Home Size - All 2.876 2.732 3.047 3.046 2.755 2.891
Home Size - Owners 2.985 2.841 3.161 3.158 2.864 2.998
6. <HS, High
Ownership Rate 0.880 0.837 0.913 0.914 0.841 0.884
Home Size - All 3.232 3.122 3.333 3.354 3.157 3.234
Home Size - Owners 3.319 3.230 3.406 3.427 3.267 3.318
7. Col, Med
Ownership Rate 0.897 0.873 0.920 0.920 0.875 0.898
Home Size - All 3.443 3.263 3.602 3.595 3.300 3.449
Home Size - Owners 3.554 3.379 3.702 3.694 3.418 3.557
8. HS, High
Ownership Rate 0.945 0.924 0.958 0.958 0.928 0.946
Home Size - All 3.678 3.511 3.822 3.828 3.529 3.688
Home Size - Owners 3.745 3.589 3.880 3.885 3.605 3.753
9. Col, High
Ownership Rate 0.974 0.967 0.979 0.980 0.968 0.975
Home Size - All 4.155 4.084 4.196 4.194 4.094 4.147
Home Size - Owners 4.199 4.139 4.230 4.228 4.149 4.189

Notes. See notes for Table 15.

7.4 Effect of the Income Tax on Demand for Housing
The last column of Table 15 reports an experiment where we reduce all tax rates by

10% in all years. For example, if the top marginal rate was 40% in a particular year we
reduce it to 36%, and reduce all other marginal rates by 10% as well. Interestingly, this
has almost no effect on the ownership rate or average house size. The reason is that a
tax reduction has two offsetting effects: There is a positive income effect on demand for
owner-occupied housing, as we saw in columns 2 and 3. But at the same time reducing